




























 

200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  
614.342.4010 (Phone)  614.342.4100 (Fax) 

 
August 9, 2018 
 
Geiger Excavating Inc 
Po Box 307717 
Columbus, OH 43230 
 
RE:   Project 0 Leavitt Service Rd, 1041 Enterprise Dr, 960 Bricklawn Ave 
Variance Comment Letter 
  
Dear Geiger Excavating Inc: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a disposition of comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The disposition of comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 

Building 
 

1. Any structures will be required to comply with the Ohio Building Code, including accessiblity. Building 
permits will be required and accessible parking provided. 

 
 

Public Safety 
 

2. No comments or concerns from the police department. 
 
 

Parks 

 
3. I think this will be a great improvement of the site 

 
 

Community Development 

 
4. Staff understands the need for the variance to CH 1155.07(c) as the height of materials to be stored 

and the topography of the site make it impossible to screen.  However, staff believes that some 
attempt should be made to screen using  landscaping.  It may not be feasible to have landscaping on all 
portions of the property adjacent to right-of-way or to adjacent properties but some attempt should 
be made to meet this requirement. 
 
Staff is aware of landscaping that was installed as a result of the 2017 BZA hearing.  Can similar 
landscaping be installed on other areas of the property? 

5. Since there is already existing landscaping on the property that is providing screening of storage areas, 
please depict these landscaped areas on the site plan.  Please also state what type of trees have been 
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planted.  Also, photos of these areas may be helpful to planning commission to assess current site 
conditions. 

 
 

Fire District 
 

6. The above listed plan complies with the Section 503 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.  The fire apparatus 
access roadway is 24 feet wide in acceptable locations.  The width is adequate if the height of the 
building is under 30 feet.  The roadway increases to 26 feet if the height is over 30 feet. 
There is one existing hydrant and what appears to be one proposed hydrant.  The fire flow for the 
building is 2,250 GPM if it is V B construction.  The hydrants shall provide a fire flow of approximately 
2000 GPM.  
The Fire Division approves this project plan.   
 
Additional requirements and comments could follow after plans are submitted and the review process 
starts 
 

 
 

Public Service & Engineering 
 

7. • There are proposed drives that are unpaved.  This will require a variance.  If the variance is 
granted, the owner shall provide and maintain measures to adequately address dust control. 

 
 

Soil & Water Conservation District 

 
8. No Comment Received 

 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Administrative Assistant 



CEC Project 180-632 

Page 1 

September 11, 2018 

 

 

 

RE: Project 0 Leavitt Service Rd, 1041 Enterprise Dr, 960 Bricklawn Ave 

Geiger Excavating Inc 

CEC Project 180-632 

Variance Comment Letter 

 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has received the review comments from Gahanna 

via email dated August 9, 2018 for Geiger Excavating and CEC has prepared the following 

responses. 

 

Building 

 

1. Any structures will be required to comply with the Ohio Building Code, including 

accessibility. Building permits will be required and accessible parking provided. 

Noted. 

 

Public Safety 

 

2. No comments or concerns from the police department. 

Noted. 

 

Parks 

 

3. I think this will be a great improvement of the site 

Noted. 

 

Community Development 

 

4. Staff understands the need for the variance to CH 1155.07(c) as the height of materials to be 

stored and the topography of the site make it impossible to screen.  However, staff believes 

that some attempt should be made to screen using landscaping. It may not be feasible to 

have landscaping on all portions of the property adjacent to right-of-way or to adjacent 

properties but some attempt should be made to meet this requirement.  

 

Staff is aware of landscaping that was installed as a result of the 2017 BZA hearing. Can similar 

landscaping be installed on other areas of the property? 

 

The site is bounded by the north, south and east by railroad tracts. Photos were taken from 

tracks for ease of access. The property line is approximately 20’ from the tracks. A photo 

map has been provided to show locations. Photographs 3-5 show existing landscaping 

from entrance off of Enterprise Drive. Some additional screening along the entrance from 
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Enterprise Drive is being proposed. 

 

A variance from the required screening is being requested along adjacent property owner 

(railroad along the east and south. Additional proposed screening will be located along the 

entrance from Leavitt Service Road.  

 

Photographs 20-21 show grade change along southern property line with rail road. 

Photographs 27-31 show entrance off Leavitt Service.  

 

Landscape plan has been provided. Landscaping from 2017 BZA hearing is now shown.  

 

5. Since there is already existing landscaping on the property that is providing screening of 

storage areas, please depict these landscaped areas on the site plan.  Please also state what 

type of trees have been planted. Also, photos of these areas may be helpful to planning 

commission to assess current site conditions. 

Existing Landscaping has been provided on Landscape plan. Quantity and Type has been 

listed. Photos of existing perimeter of site has been included. Photos of entrance off 

Enterprise, Leavitt Service and Bricklawn have been provided.   

 

Fire District 

 

6. The above listed plan complies with the Section 503 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. The fire 

apparatus access roadway is 24 feet wide in acceptable locations. The width is adequate if 

the height of the building is under 30 feet.  The roadway increases to 26 feet if the height is 

over 30 feet. 

 There is one existing hydrant and what appears to be one proposed hydrant. The fire flow for 

the building is 2,250 GPM if it is V B construction. The hydrants shall provide a fire flow of 

approximately 2000 GPM. 

 The Fire Division approves this project plan. 

 

 Additional requirements and comments could follow after plans are submitted and the 

review process starts. 

 Noted. Building height is under 32’. Private drive increase to 26’ wide. 

 

Public Service & Engineering 

 

7. • There are proposed drives that are unpaved.  This will require a variance.  If the 

variance is granted, the owner shall provide and maintain measures to adequately 

address dust control. 

Noted. Variance has been requested. Dust control schedule has been provided. 

Soil & Water Conservation District 

 

8. • No Comment Received. 

Noted. 
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Please do not hesitate to contact me regarding any questions you may have. Sincerely, 

 

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Carl Arthur, P.E. 

 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 
The applicant requests Conditional Use (CU), Final Development Plan (FDP), Design Review (DR), and 
Variance application approval in order to continue the recycling operations ongoing at the subject 
property.  The property has been subject to a number of conditional use requests over the last eight 
years in order to cap the landfill.  Previous requests differ from this request as this request is to permit 
the recycling operations on a permanent, rather than temporary, basis.   

If the applications are approved by Planning Commission, there will be minimal changes to the site since 
it operates in a similar fashion today.  The addition of a 7,425 square feet building and staff’s 
recommendation to eliminate access onto Enterprise Drive would be the most notable changes to the 
site.  City staff strongly urge the elimination of access onto Enterprise as we are aware of dust 
complaints from neighboring property owners.  Elimination of access onto Enterprise should 
substantially reduce adverse effects of the operations onsite.  

 

Conditional Use  
The main activities occurring onsite are for the outdoor storage of materials.  Outdoor storage is only 
permissible by conditional use within the Office, Commerce, and Technology (OCT) zone district.  The 
site has had a number of similar requests approved in recent years, however, these approvals were 

Location of access onto 
Enterprise DR that City 
Staff suggest be restricted 
to emergency access only. 
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always on a temporary basis.  Approvals were usually good for up to two years.  This request is to allow 
the use on a permanent basis, therefore there is no timeframe associated with this request.  However, 
permanent improvements are required such as paved drives and landscaping. 

Requests for a conditional use shall be approved if the following four conditions are met: 

1. The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district and the applicable development 
standards established in this zoning ordinance are met. 

2. The proposed development is in accord with the appropriate plans for the area. 

3. The proposed development will not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 

4. The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical 
development potential of the area. 

It is staff’s opinion that the request meets the four conditions of approval and therefore recommends 
approval of the request.  Staff recommends that the conditional use specify that Enterprise Drive may 
only be used for emergency access purposes.  This will allow fire and emergency vehicles to use the 
access if necessary but not everyday traffic.  This condition should help minimize dust from impacting 
adjacent properties. 
 
Final Development Plan 
Planning Commission shall approve an FDP application if the following four conditions are met: 

A. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance. 

B. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area. 

C. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 

D. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and 
physical development potential of the area. 

Design Review 
The property is zoned OCT and therefore subject to the standards of Design Review District 4 (DRD-4).  
Relevant standards include the following: 

• Parking areas shall accommodate employees and not degrade the appearance of the 
development and the general area. 

• Access shall be limited in number. 
• Building materials are important to protect property values but a more liberal standard should 

be applied to OCT. 
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Variance  
Three variances are necessary in order to approve the FDP application as submitted.   

1. Chapter 1155.07(b)(1) – Height of outside storage areas are limited to ten feet.  The applicant is 
requesting a maximum height of 25’.  This height is consistent with how the site has been 
operating the last ten or so years. 

2. Chapter 1155.07(c)(1) – Outdoor storage of materials shall be screened from view from the 
public right-of-way or adjacent properties by the use of a wall, fence, mounding, plant materials 
or combination thereof.   

3. Chapter 1163.05(a) – All parking areas including spaces, drives, and aisles shall be hard surfaces 
such as cement or concrete.  The applicant proposes to have gravel drives within the outside 
storage areas.  The site currently functions with gravel drives.  Staff has visited the site and has 
observed a substantial amount of dust coming from the gravel drives.  Staff recommends any 
motion to approve include the dust control measures provided by the applicant.   

 
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply: 

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in 
the application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such 
neighborhood. 

 
Staff understands the need for the three variances.  It would appear unfeasible to fully screen storage 
piles if they are granted permission to be 25’.  The site has a large number of pine trees that were 
recently planted as part of the BZBA approval that provide a fair amount of screening.  Staff believes 
that the provided dust control measures will help lessen any offsite impact to surrounding properties 
but we also believe that closing the access to Enterprise is important.  These two measures should 
substantially reduce the effects of dust from the property and therefore don’t object to granting the 
variance. 
 
Area Commission 
The request was discussed at the May 3rd Area Commission meeting.  Attached to the report is feedback 
from the area commission meeting.  Please note that Area Commission feedback is non-binding. 
 
Recommendation 
It is Planning and Development staff’s opinion that the requested applications are generally consistent 
with the development potential of the property and applicable area plans.  Staff does have concerns 
about dust that has been generated from the site.  The City is aware that adjacent properties have 
complained about the impact of the project to their operation.  Staff has been to the area and observed 
the situation.  It appears that a majority of dust is being generated from trucks entering and exiting the 
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site via Enterprise Drive.  Internal drives, which are gravel, and Enterprise, which is paved, appear to 
generate more dust than the processing and storage of materials.  With the closing of Enterprise Drive 
and the submitted dust control measures, staff believes that the site will no longer negatively impact 
surrounding properties.   
 
Location/Zoning Map 

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  
Michael Blackford, AICP 
Deputy Director 



Area 
Commission 

Feedback 
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